

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTUR DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Esthena L. Barlow
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
I. Factual background..... 4
II. Procedural background 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7
I. The question presented has deeply divided the
circuits. 7
II. The question presented is important and
recurring. 20
III. This case provides an ideal vehicle for deciding
the question presented. 23
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong. 24
CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit, dated December 2, 2021 1a

Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Middle
District of Alabama, dated July 16, 2020..... 20a

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc,
dated April 14, 2022..... 49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betts v. Summit Oaks Hosp.</i> , 687 F. App'x 206 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	28
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	27, 28
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20, 27
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Haw. 2019).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Haw. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)..	4, 17, 18
<i>Chapter 7 Tr. v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	6

<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 834 F. App'x 820 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Cottman v. Rubin</i> , 35 F. App'x 53 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 804 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>De Jesus-Hall v. N.Y. Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , 856 F. App'x 328 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>de la Cruz v. N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Dimitrov v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , No. 98-36156, 2000 WL 1228995 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>EEOC v. LHC Grp.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Ellis v. CCA of Tenn. LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz.</i> , 374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004)	19

<i>Grimsley v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.</i> , 284 F. App'x 604 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for</i> <i>reh'g en banc filed</i> (Aug. 16, 2022)	9, 10, 20
<i>Haugerud v. Amery Sch. Dist.</i> , 259 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Johnson v. Manpower Pro. Servs., Inc.</i> , 442 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kessler v. Westchester Cnty. Dep't of Soc.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 461 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21-22
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	25
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007)	13, 15

<i>Marrero v. Goya of P.R.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>McCone v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	3, 24, 28
<i>Melendez v. Bd. of Educ. for Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 711 F. App'x 685 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	20
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-193 (Aug. 29, 2022).....	15, 24
<i>Oest v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 240 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ortiz v. Werner Enters.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020)	4

<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020)	9, 21
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Prince-Garrison v. Md. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 317 F. App'x 351 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 121 F. App'x 558 (5th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Stone v. La. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 590 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 18, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	28
<i>Traylor v. Brown</i> , 295 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ugorji v. N.J. Env't Infrastructure Tr.</i> , 529 F. App'x 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12

*Webb-Edwards v. Orange Cnty. Sheriff's
Off.*,
525 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 2008) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)..... 21
42 U.S.C. § 1981 i, 2, 6, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... i, 1, 2, 8, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(a)(1) 21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) 21

Other Authorities

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae,
Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc., No. 18-
1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020)..... 3, 22

Br. in Opp'n, *Forgus v. Shanahan*, No. 18-
942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019) 22

Principal Br. of Pl.-Appellant/Cross-
Appellee, *Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala.*, 19
F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021) (No. 20-
12886) 23

Eduardo Medina, *Professor Who Called Students ‘Vectors of Disease’ in Video Is Suspended*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 16, 2022)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/01/16/us/barry-mehler-coronavirus.html> 29

EEOC, All Statutes (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997-FY 2021,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/all-statutes-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2021>..... 22

Nashville Disciplines Police Officer Who Fired Last in Fatal Highway Standoff, The Guardian (Jan. 29, 2022, 07:23 AM)
<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/jan/29/nashville-disciplines-police-officer-highway-standoff-landon-eastep-box-cutter> 29

Josh Brown Placed on Commissioner Exempt List, NFL.com (Oct. 21, 2016, 08:20 AM),
<https://www.nfl.com/news/josh-brown-placed-on-commissioner-exempt-list-0ap3000000725116>..... 29

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961) 25
